严
禁
复
制
严
禁
复
制

Model  Rated
capacity(kVA)
Connection
group label
Voltage combination（kV） No-load loss
(W)
Dy Load loss
(w)
Yy Load loss
(w)
No-load
current
Short circuit
impedance（%）High Voltage Tap range Low
pressure
S13-M-30 30
Yyn0
or
Dyn11
10
6.3
6
±5%
±2x2.5% 0.4
80 630 600 1.5
4
S13-M-50 50 100 910 870 1.3
S13-M-63 63 110 1090 1040 1.2
S13-M-80 80 130 1310 1250 1.2
S13-M-100 100 150 1580 1500 1.1
S13-M-125 125 170 1890 1800 1.1
S13-M-160 160 200 2310 2200 1
S13-M-200 200 240 2730 2600 1
S13-M-250 250 290 3200 3050 0.9
S13-M-315 315 340 3830 3650 0.9
S13-M-400 400 410 4520 4300 0.8
S13-M-500 500 480 5410 5150 0.8
S13-M-630 630 570 6200 6200 0.6
4.5
S13-M-800 800 700 7500 7500 0.6
S13-M-1000 1000 830 10300 10300 0.6
S13-M-1250 1250 970 12000 12000 0.5
S13-M-1600 1600 1170 14500 14500 0.5
S13-M-2000 2000 1550 18300 18300 0.4
5
S13-M-2500 2500 1830 21200 21200 0.4
Model meaning
S 13 -M - □ / □
Three-phase Performance level code Fully sealed Rated capacity kVA Voltage level kV
The three-phase oil-immersed distribution transformer produced by our company adopts a new insulation structure to improve the short-circuit

group label
Voltage combination（kV） No-load loss
(W)
Dy Load loss
(w)
Yy Load loss
(w)
No-load
current
Short circuit
impedance
（%）
High
Voltage Tap range Low
pressure
SH15-M-30 30
Dyn11
6
6.3
10
10.5
11
±5%
or
±2x2.5%
0.4
33 630 600 1.5
4
SH15-M-50 50 43 910 870 1.2
SH15-M-63 63 50 1090 1040 1.1
SH15-M-80 80 60 1310 1250 1
SH15-M-100 100 75 1580 1500 0.9
SH15-M-125 125 85 1890 1800 0.8
SH15-M-160 160 100 2310 2200 0.6
SH15-M-200 200 120 2730 2600 0.6
SH15-M-250 250 140 3200 3050 0.6
SH15-M-315 315 170 3830 3650 0.5
SH15-M-400 400 200 4520 4300 0.5
SH15-M-500 500 240 5410 5150 0.5
SH15-M-630 630 320 6200 0.3
4.5
SH15-M-800 800 380 7500 0.3
SH15-M-1000 1000 450 10300 0.3
SH15-M-1250 1250 530 12000 0.2
SH15-M-1600 1600 630 14500 0.2
SH15-M-2000 2000 750 18300 0.2
5
SH15-M-2500 2500 900 21200 0.2
严
禁
复
制

Model  Rated
capacity(kVA)
Connection
group label
Voltage combination（kV） No-load
loss (W)
Load loss
(w)
No-load
current
（%）
Short circuit
impedance（%）High
Voltage Tap range Low
pressure
S11-630 630
Yd11
35
±5%
or
±2x2.5%
3.15
6.3
10.5
830 7860 0.65
6.5
S11-800 800 980 9400 0.65
S11-1000 1000 1150 11500 0.65
S11-1250 1250 1400 13900 0.55
S11-1600 1600 1690 16600 0.45
S11-2000 2000 2170 18300 0.45
S11-2500 2500 2560 19600 0.45
S11-3150 3150
35~38.5
±5%
or
±2x2.5%
3.15
6.3
10.5
3040 23000 0.45
7
S11-4000  4000  3610 27300 0.45
S11-5000 5000 4320 31300 0.45
S11-6300 6300 5240 35000 0.45
S11-8000 8000
YNd11 35~38.5
±5%
or
±2x2.5%
3.15
3.3
6.3
6.6
10.5
7200 38400 0.35
8
S11-10000 10000 8700 45300 0.35
S11-12500 12500 10000 53800 0.3
S11-16000 16000 12100 65800 0.3
S11-20000 20000 14400 79500 0.3
S11-25000 25000  17000 94000 0.25
10
 S11-31500 31500 20200 112000 0.25
Model meaning
严
禁
复

Voltage combination（kV）
No-load
loss (W)
Load loss
(w)
No-load
current
（%）
Short
circuit
impedance
（%）
High
Voltage Tap range Low
pressure
SZ11-2000 2000
Yd11
35 ±3x2.5% 6.3
10.5
2300 19200 0.5
6.5SZ11-2500 2500 2720 20600 0.5
SZ11-3150 3150 3230 24700 0.5
SZ11-4000 4000
35~38.5 ±3x2.5% 6.3
10.5
3870 29100 0.5
7SZ11-5000 5000 4640 34200 0.5
SZ11-6300 6300 5630 36700 0.5
SZ11-8000 8000
YNd11 35~38.5 ±3x2.5%
6.3
6.6
10.5
7870 40600 0.4
8
SZ11-10000 10000 9280 48000 0.4
SZ11-12500 12500 10900 56800 0.35
SZ11-16000 16000 13100 70300 0.35
SZ11-20000 20000 15500 82700 0.3
SZ11-25000 25000 18300 97800 0.3
10
SZ11-31500 31500 21800 115000 0.3
2000kVA~20000kVA three-phase double-winding on-load voltage regulating power transformer
When the number of taps and the step voltage remain unchanged, it is allowed to increase the number of negative taps and reduce the number
of positive taps, or increase the number of positive taps and reduce the number of negative taps, such as (35)x2.596; (35)x2.5%, etc.
严

Connection
group label
Voltage combination（kV） No-load
loss (W)
Load loss（W）
120℃（F）
No-load
current
（%）
Short circuit
impedance
（%）
High
Voltage Tap range Low
pressure
SC12-30 30
Yyn0 or
Dyn11
10
6.3
6
±5%
±2×2.5%
or
+3
-1 ×2.5%
0.4
150 710 2
4
SC12-50 50 215 1000 2
SC12-80 80 295 1380 1.5
SC12-100 100 320 1570 1.5
SC12-125 125 375 1850 1.3
SC(B)12-160 160 430 2130 1.3
SC(B)12-200 200 495 2530 1.1
SC(B)12-250 250 575 2760 1.1
SC(B)12-315 315 705 3470 1

Connection
group label
Voltage combination（kV） No-load
loss (W)
Load loss（W）
120℃（F）
No-load
current
（%）
Short circuit
impedance
（%）
High
Voltage Tap range Low
pressure
SC13-30 30
Yyn0 or
Dyn11
10
6.3
6
±5%
±2×2.5%
or
+3
-1 ×2.5%
0.4
135 640 2
4
SC13-50 50 195 900 2
SC13-80 80 265 1240 1.5
SC13-100 100 290 1410 1.5
SC13-125 125 340 1660 1.3
SC(B)13-160 160 385 1910 1.3
SC(B)13-200 200 445 2270 1.1
SC(B)13-250 250 515 2480 1.1
SC(B)13-315 315 635 3120 1

Connection
group label
Voltage combination（kV） No-load
loss (W)
Load loss（W）
120℃（F）
No-load
current
（%）
Short circuit
impedance
（%）
High
Voltage Tap range Low
pressure
SCH15-30 30
Dyn11
6
6.3
6.6
10
10.5
11
±5%
±2×2.5% 0.4
70 710 0.6
4
SCH15-50 50 90 1000 0.5
SCH15-80 80 120 1380 0.5
SCH15-100 100 130 1570 0.5
SCH15-125 125 150 1850 0.4
SCH15-160 160 170 2130 0.4
SCH15-200 200 200 2530 0.4
SCH(B)15-250 250 230 2760 0.4
SCH(B)15-315 315 280 3470 0.3
SCH(B)15-400 400 310 3990 0.3
SCH(B)15-500 500 360 4880 0.3

Connection
group label
Voltage combination（kV） No-load
loss (W)
Load loss（W）
120℃（F）
No-load
current
（%）
Short circuit
impedance
（%）
High
Voltage Tap range Low
pressure
SC18-30 30
Yyn0 or
Dyn11
10
6.3
6
±5%
±2×2.5%
or
+3
-1 ×2.5%
0.4
105 640 2
4
SC18-50 50 155 900 2
SC18-80 80 210 1240 1.5
SC18-100 100 230 1410 1.5
SC18-125 125 270 1660 1.3
SC(B)18-160 160 310 1910 1.3
SC(B)18-200 200 360 2270 1.1
SC(B)18-250 250 415 2480 1.1
SC(B)18-315 315 510 3120 1

Voltage combination（kV）
No-load
loss (W)
Load loss（W）
120℃（F）
No-load
current
（%）
Short
circuit
impedance
（%）
High
Voltage Tap range Low
pressure
SCH19-30 30
Dyn11
6
6.3
6.6
10
10.5
11
±5%
±2×2.5% 0.4
50 640 0.6
4
SCH19-50 50 60 900 0.5
SCH19-80 63 85 1240 0.5
SCH19-100 80 90 1415 0.5
SCH19-125 100 105 1665 0.4
SCH19-160 125 120 1915 0.4

Load
loss
(kw)
Short
circuit
impedance
(%)
No-load
current
(%)
W.T
(kg)
Overall dimensions
(mm) gauge
100℃ 120℃ 145℃ Length Width Height
SC9-800 800
35
38.5
0.4
Yyn0
Dyn11
2250 8930 9405 10070 8.41
6
1.8 3350 1920 1140 1940 820
SC9-1000 1000 2673 10260 10925 11685 9.6 1.8 4100 1950 1140 1950 820
SC9-1250 1250 3132 12160 12920 13775 11.7 1.6 4500 2050 1140 2040 820
SC9-1600 1600 3690 14630 15485 16530 14.15 1.6 5560 2200 1140 2100 820
SC9-2000 2000
3.15;
6;
6.3;
10;
10.5;
11
Yd11
4230 17195 18240 19570 16.6
7
1.5 6540 2340 1140 2430 1070
SC9-2500 2500 4860 20615 21850 23370 20 1.5 6980 2450 1140 2440 1070
SC9-3150 3150 6030 23085 24510 26125 22.5
8
1.3 9100 2650 1580 2370 1070
SC9-4000 4000 7020 27930 29450 31350 27 1.3 10120 2750 1580 2250 1475
SC9-5000 5000 8370 32965 34960 37335 31.8 1.1 12250 2980 1580 2370 1475
SC9-6300 6300 9900 38475 40850 43605 37.3 1.1 15670 3060 1580 2600 2000
SC9-8000 8000
Yd11
YNd11
11340 43415 46075 49305 41.4
9
1 18150 3080 2240 2855 2000
SC9-10000 10000 12960 52725 55575 59470 49.9 1 22340 3150 2240 2950 2300
SC9-12500 12500 15750 60800 64600 69065 54.5 0.5 37500 4390 2800 3260 2500
SC9-16000 16000 19350 71725 76000 80560 54.5 0.5 37500 4390 2800 3260 2500
SC9-20000 20000 22950 80750 85500 91485 54.5 0.5 37500 4390 2800 3260 2500
严
禁
复
制